
SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2015 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senator Donahue to Reengrossed House Bill No. 1 by Representative Fannin

AMENDMENT NO. 1

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 1 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 5, 2015, on page 1, line 6, delete "448," and delete lines 20 through 31

AMENDMENT NO. 2

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 1 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 5, 2015, on page 1, line 8, between "Legislature" and "enacted" delete "are" and insert "is"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 1 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 5, 2015, on page 1, at the beginning of line 32, delete "(5)" and insert "(3)"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 2 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 5, 2015.

AMENDMENT NO. 5

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 22 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 5, 2015, on page 4, between lines 35 and 36, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund	
by Interagency Transfers for expenses	
related to the Healthy Food Retail Act	\$ 400,000

Provided, however, that the Division of Administration, Office of Community Development shall submit an Action Plan Amendment and a request for the reallocation of such monies to the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development for approval."

AMENDMENT NO. 6

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 22 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 5, 2015, on page 5, at the end of line 4, delete "\$3,921,447" and insert "\$3,921,447"

AMENDMENT NO. 7

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 22 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 5, 2015, on page 5, delete lines 5 through 7

AMENDMENT NO. 8

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 26 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 5, 2015, on page 5, line 32, delete "\$800,000" and insert "\$300,000"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 9

2 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 97 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
3 adopted by the Senate on June 5, 2015, on page 11, delete lines 7 and 8, and insert "Services
4 District, the amount of \$100,000 shall be allocated to Plaquemines Community CARE
5 Centers Foundation, Inc. for behavioral health services."

6 AMENDMENT NO. 10

7 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 111 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
8 and adopted by the Senate on June 5, 2015, on page 12, line 17, delete "Private" and insert
9 "Public"

10 AMENDMENT NO. 11

11 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 111 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
12 and adopted by the Senate on June 5, 2015, on page 12, delete lines 21 through 23

13 AMENDMENT NO. 12

14 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 201 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
15 and adopted by the Senate on June 5, 2015, on page 22, at the end of line 43, delete
16 "\$19,839,573" and insert "\$3,755,947"

17 AMENDMENT NO. 13

18 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 211 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
19 and adopted by the Senate on June 5, 2015, on page 25, at the end of line 19, delete
20 "\$3,000,000"" and insert "\$5,000,000""

21 AMENDMENT NO. 14

22 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 212 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
23 and adopted by the Senate on June 5, 2015, on page 25, line 21, delete "37" and insert "33"

24 AMENDMENT NO. 15

25 Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 229 proposed by the Senate Committee on
26 Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 5, 2015.

27 AMENDMENT NO. 16

28 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 245 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
29 and adopted by the Senate on June 5, 2015, on page 30, line 16, change "(3%" to the" to
30 "(3%" to the city of New Iberia for the"

31 AMENDMENT NO. 17

32 On page 13, at the end of line 43, delete "\$240,885" and insert "\$240,855"

33 AMENDMENT NO. 18

34 On page 13, at the end of line 46, delete "\$9,902,793" and insert "\$9,902,763"

35 AMENDMENT NO. 19

36 On page 17, line 30, delete "\$55,968,485" and insert "\$55,529,219"

37 AMENDMENT NO. 20

38 On page 17, line 32, delete "\$45,307,140" and insert "\$45,746,406"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 21

2 On page 18, at the end of line 45, delete "\$150,220,189" and insert "\$157,220,189"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 22

4 On page 33, between lines 39 and 40, insert the following:

5 "Payable out of State General Fund (Direct)
 6 to the Civil Law Program for the Community
 7 Living Ombudsman Program \$ 100,000"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 23

9 On page 44, between lines 16 and 17, insert the following:

10 **"SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS**
 11 (See Preamble Section 18(D))

12 Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
 13 to the Museum Program for expenses \$ 100,000"

14 AMENDMENT NO. 24

15 On page 47, between lines 10 and 11, insert the following:

16 **"SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS**
 17 (See Preamble Section 18(D))

18 Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
 19 to the Marketing Program for expenses \$ 400,000"

20 AMENDMENT NO. 25

21 On page 50, delete lines 1 through 3

22 AMENDMENT NO. 26

23 On page 60, between lines 8 and 9, insert the following:

24 "The commissioner of administration is hereby authorized to adjust the means of
 25 financing in Schedule 08-419 Office of State Police by increasing the appropriation out of
 26 the State General Fund by Fees and Self-generated Revenues by \$20,000,000 and reducing
 27 the appropriation out of the State General Fund by Statutory Dedications out of the
 28 Transportation Trust Fund – Regular by \$20,000,000 to adjust for revenues incorporated into
 29 the official forecast for Fiscal Year 2015-2016 due to the enactment of House Bill No. 448.

30 The commissioner of administration is hereby authorized and directed to adjust the
 31 means of financing in Schedule 08-419 Office of State Police by increasing the appropriation
 32 out of the State General Fund by Fees and Self-generated Revenues and reducing the
 33 appropriation out of the State General Fund by Statutory Dedications out of the Riverboat
 34 Gaming Enforcement Fund to adjust for revenues incorporated into the official forecast for
 35 Fiscal Year 2015-2016 due to the enactment of House Bill No. 448."

36 AMENDMENT NO. 27

37 On page 81, between lines 30 and 31, insert the following:

38 "Payable out of the State General Fund by
 39 Statutory Dedications out of the Louisiana
 40 Emergency Response Network Fund for the
 41 development of Level III Trauma Centers and

1 and Level IV Trauma Centers \$ 200,000"

2 AMENDMENT NO. 28

3 On page 109, line 10, delete "\$1,021,398,258" and insert "\$926,608,678"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 29

5 On page 109, line 15, delete "\$1,100,304,399" and insert "\$1,005,514,819"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 30

7 On page 109, line 20, delete "\$885,575,962" and insert "\$860,786,382"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 31

9 On page 109, line 23, delete "\$72,730,299" and insert "\$2,730,299"

10 AMENDMENT NO. 32

11 On page 109, line 30, delete "\$1,021,398,258" and insert "\$926,608,678"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 33

13 On page 113, between lines 19 and 20, insert the following:

14 "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
15 to the Louisiana State University Board of
16 Supervisors for the Louisiana State University
17 Health Sciences Center - Shreveport for
18 legacy costs, including the legacy costs of the
19 E. A. Conway Medical Center and the
20 Huey P. Long Medical Center \$ 16,083,626"

21 AMENDMENT NO. 34

22 On page 130, between lines 33 and 34, insert the following:

23 "Provided, however, that of the State General Fund (Direct) appropriated in this agency, the
24 amount of \$50,000 shall be allocated for implementation of a statewide youth suicide
25 prevention plan."

26 AMENDMENT NO. 35

27 On page 135, between lines 33 and 34, insert the following:

28 "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
29 to the Health Care Services Division for legacy costs \$ 27,078,004

30 **SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS**
31 (See Preamble Section 18(D))

32 Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
33 to the Health Care Services Division for legacy costs \$ 6,323,421"

34 AMENDMENT NO. 36

35 On page 152, at the end of line 26, delete "\$11,146,998" and insert "\$10,945,667"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 37

2 On page 152, delete line 36

3 AMENDMENT NO. 38

4 On page 152, at the end of line 44, delete "\$11,146,998" and insert "\$10,945,667"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 39

6 On page 153, delete line 13

7 AMENDMENT NO. 40

8 On page 153, at the end of line 17, delete "\$11,146,998" and insert "\$10,945,667"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 41

10 On page 153, at the end of line 22, delete "\$11,146,998" and insert "\$10,945,667"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 42

12 On page 153, at the end of line 24, delete "\$11,146,998" and insert "\$10,945,667"